WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1945

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 105

(By Mr. Da wis

PASSED Lehe 17, 1945
In Effect Day Of non Passage

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 105

(By Mr. Davis)

[Passed February 17, 1945; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section four, article one, chapter fifty-two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, relating to preparation of jury lists.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section four, article one, chapter fifty-two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 4. Preparation of Jury List.—The jury com-

- 2 missioners of each county shall, annually, at the levy
- 3 term of the county court thereof, or annually at such
- 4 other time as may be designated by order of the circuit
- 5 court of such county, (and at any other time when re-
- 6 quired by the circuit court of such county,) prepare, with-

7 out reference to party affiliations, a list of such inhabitants of the county, not exempted or disqualified by law as aforesaid, as they shall think well qualified to serve as jurors, being persons of sound judgment, of good moral character, and free from legal exception, which list shall 11 include not less than two hundred nor more than one 12 thousand persons: Provided, however, That in counties 13 having a population of fifty thousand or more, the jury commissioners shall be required to have at least eight 16 hundred names in such list. The name of no person shall be put on such list who shall have been drawn and who 17 actually served as a petit juror in any court of record within a period of two years prior thereto, or who shall have requested the jury commissioners or either of them, 21 by himself or another person, to have his name placed 22 on such list; and any such person shall be disqualified from serving as a juror for the period of two years from 24 the date of such service or from the time of making such 25 request.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Takes effect Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within Governor. 0

of West Virginia FEB 24 1945

West Virginia FEB 24 1945

West States of States